

Case No. S274147

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

David Meinhardt,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

City of Sunnyvale, Sunnyvale Personnel Board,
Respondent;

Sunnyvale Department of Public Safety
Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Court of Appeal Case No. D079451
Dismissing an Appeal of a Judgment Entered in
the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Superior Court Case No. 19CV346911
Hon. Peter Kirwan

**APPLICATION OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, AND PLANNING AND
CONSERVATION LEAGUE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER AND APPELLANT**

*Kimberly E. Leefatt, SBN 325332
Natural Resources Defense Council
1314 Second Street
Santa Monica, CA 90401
Telephone: (310) 434-2357
Email: kleefatt@nrdc.org
*Attorney for Natural Resources
Defense Council and Sierra Club*

Jaclyn H. Prange, SBN 270929
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 875-6100
Email: jprange@nrdc.org
*Attorney for Natural Resources
Defense Council and Sierra Club*

Additional counsel listed on following page

*Douglas P. Carstens, SBN 193439
Chatten-Brown, Carstens & Minter LLP
2200 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 318
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
Phone: (310) 798-2400 x 1
Fax: (310) 798-2402
dpc@cbcearthlaw.com
Attorney for Planning and Conservation League

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF	8
HOW THIS BRIEF WILL ASSIST THE COURT	8
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	9
CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	11
INTRODUCTION	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Court of Appeal’s decision is contrary to the plain language of the relevant statutes	14
II. The Court of Appeal incorrectly applied <i>Dhillon</i>	16
III. This Court should not adopt a minority rule that treats administrative mandamus cases differently without any logical reason.....	21
IV. The <i>Meinhardt</i> Rule is bad public policy because it creates confusion among litigants and wastes judicial resources	24
A. The <i>Meinhardt</i> Rule will cause many litigants to misunderstand and miss their appeal deadline	25
B. The <i>Meinhardt</i> Rule will clutter the court dockets and ignores a key function of writ practice—drafting the remedy	25

C.	The <i>Meinhardt</i> Rule will necessarily impact the timing of other post-judgement actions	29
D.	The City overstates the extent of court delays.....	30
CONCLUSION.....		32
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT		33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 894.....	16, 20, 26
<i>Baxter v. State Teachers' Retirement System</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 340	28
<i>Bunnett v Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 843	21
<i>City of Calexico v. Bergeson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 180	19, 22, 31
<i>Concerned Citizens of La Habra v. City of La Habra</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 329	28
<i>Davis v. Taliaferro</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 120	19
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109.....	16, 17, 18
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 668.....	19
<i>Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School District</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Meinhardt v. City of Sunnyvale</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 43.....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Van de Kamp</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 245	16

<i>Ryan v. Cal. Interscholastic Federation</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 1033.....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 617.....	18
<i>Townsel v. San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Board</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 940.....	19

Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc., § 904.1(a).....	15
Code of Civ. Proc., § 904.1(a)(1)	15, 16
Code of Civ. Proc., §§ 1063–1822.60	23
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1064	15
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1085	21, 30
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1094.5	21, 22
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1094.5(f).....	15
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1110	29
Gov. Code, § 6258.....	21
Pub. Resources Code § 21168.9.....	27

Rules

Rule 3.1702.....	29
Rule 8.10(4)	15
Rule 8.104.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 8.108(b)	30

Treatises

Abbott, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cal. Administrative Mandamus</i> (Cont.Ed.Bar 2022 online ed.).....	27
Asimow, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cal. Practice Guide: Administrative Law</i> (The Rutter Group 2022 online ed.).....	21, 22, 26, 28
Kostka & Zischke, <i>Practice Under the Cal. Environmental Quality Act</i> (Cont.Ed.Bar 2022 online ed.).....	22
